

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents

— ◆ —
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ROSEBURG AREA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND NFIB SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

— ◆ —
Ivan L. London
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org

December 15, 2023

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. In the O&C Act, Congress wanted revenue from forest production to go to Oregon counties like Douglas County	7
II. Proclamation 9564 imposes a significant revenue loss on counties like Douglas County and towns like Roseburg	10
III. The President’s decision to leave these communities behind was unnecessary	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	12, 13
<i>Garfield County, Utah v. Biden</i> , No. 4:22-CV-59, 2023 WL 5180375 (D. Utah)	14, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	13, 14
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021)	6, 11
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , No. 1:17-cv-406 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14
<i>Murphy Co. v. Biden</i> , 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023).....	5, 13, 14, 15
<u>STATUTES</u>	
43 U.S.C. § 2601	5, 7, 11, 17, 19
43 U.S.C. § 2605	5, 8
Pub. L. No. 106-393, 114 Stat. 1607 (2000)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, O&C Sustained Yield Act: the Land, the Law, the Legacy, 1937-1987 (1987)	8, 9
Oregon: Presidential County Results, THE NEW YORK TIMES (Dec. 9, 2008), https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/elections/2008/results/states/president/oregon.html	10
Oregon Presidential Results, POLITICO (Nov. 19, 2012), https://www.politico.com/2012-election/results/president/oregon/	10
Oregon Presidential Election Results, POLITICO (Dec. 13, 2016), https://www.politico.com/2016-election/results/map/president/oregon/	10
Oregon Election Results 2020 Live Map Updates Voting by County & District, POLITICO (Jan. 6, 2021), https://www.politico.com/2020-election/results/oregon/	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78	13
